GAAP basis and should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for the relevant U.S. GAAP measures and should be read in conjunction with information presented on a
U.S. GAAP basis. Because not all companies use identical calculations, our presentation of Non-GAAP measures may not be comparable to other similarly titled measures of
other companies.

Adjusted EBITDA and Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA are two such Non-GAAP financial measures that we use. Adjusted EBITDA is defined as net income (loss) adjusted for
interest expense (income), net, income tax (benefit) expense, depreciation and amortization, impairment expense, acquisition deal costs, acquisition integration costs, acquisition
earnout costs, purchase accounting fair value adjustment related to deferred revenue, severance costs, capital market and advisory fees, write-off of long-lived assets, equity-
based compensation, committed equity facility transaction costs, and warrant liability fair value adjustments. Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA is computed to give effect to the
business combinations as if they occurred on January 1 of the year in which they were acquired.

The table below presents a reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA and Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA to net income (loss), computed in accordance with U.S. GAAP for the
following periods:

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended
(in thousands) June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021 June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021
Net income (loss) $ (77,028) $ (15,901) $ (94,321) $ (23,575)
Interest expense 1,669 1,770 3,121 3,192
Income tax expense (benefit) (1,925) (1,362) (4,814) (2,388)
Depreciation and amortization 3,402 2,618 7,060 4,889
Impairment expense 80,462 — 80,462 —
Acquisition deal costs (i) 48 2 94 2,419
Acquisition integration costs (i) 954 491 1,402 805
Acquisition earnout costs (ii) — 11,114 — 11,114
Purchase accounting fair value adjustment related to deferred revenue (ii) 40 94 66 167
Severance costs (iii) 453 — 463 —
Capital market and advisory fees (iv) 1,450 2,824 3,408 6,004
Litigation-related expenses (v) 302 — 2,568 —
Equity-based compensation (vi) 1,743 — 6,154 —
Committed equity facility transaction costs (vii) 770 — 770 —
Warrant liability change in fair value adjustment (viii) (16,393) — (15,155) —
Adjusted EBITDA (4,053) 1,650 (8,722) 2,627

Pro forma impact on EBITDA (ix) — 429 — 1,527
Pro forma adjusted EBITDA $ (4,053) $ 2,079 $ (8,722) $ 4,154

i. Redwire incurred acquisition costs including due diligence and integration costs.

ii. Redwire incurred acquisition costs related to the Roccor and MIS contingent earnout payments and purchase accounting fair value adjustments to unwind deferred
revenue for MIS and DPSS.

41

Table of Contents

iii. Redwire incurred severance costs related to separation agreements entered into with former employees, including, but not limited to, the Company’s former CFO.